
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 January 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 28 January 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Heydon (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson, Ward and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Birch, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 28 January 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 24 September 2014   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 24 September 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit Matters   

 To receive an update from the Council’s External Auditors on a variety 
of audit matters. 
 

 

6. Grant Claims and Returns   

 To receive an update on the outcomes of the annual audit of Bracknell 
Forest Council’s grant claims and returns 
 

 



 

 

7. Annual Audit Letter   

 To receive the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14. 
 

5 - 18 

8. Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny   

 To consider a report recommending changes to the Constitution arising 
from new regulations and Department of Health Guidance under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 

19 - 24 

9. Treasury Management Report   

 To consider areport seeking comment on the Council’s Treasury 
Management Report before it is submitted to Council for approval. 
 

25 - 52 

10. Sealing of Deeds   

 To consider a report seeking endorsement of to a proposed change to 
the provision of the Council’s Constitution which relates to the 
execution of deeds on behalf of the Council. 
 

53 - 56 

11. Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy   

 To consider a report seeking the views of the Committee as to those 
delegations of powers which should be made to officers in order for the 
Council to operate the Community Infrastructure Levy regime. 
 

57 - 60 

12. Internal Audit Assurance   

 To consider a report providing a summary of Internal Audit activity 
during the period April to December 2014. 
 

61 - 90 

13. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
item 14 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

 

14. Strategic Risk Management Update   

 To receive a report providing an update on the current key corporate 
risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives and to see the 
Committee’s comments on the updated Strategic Risk Register. 
 

91 - 98 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take place on 
Wednesday 25 March 2015 at 7.30pm 



 

 

 
 



Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Ms Brown, McCracken, 
Thompson, Ward and Worrall 
 
Also Present: 
Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Gordon Anderson 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes - 14 July 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit meeting of the Panel held 
on 14July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Further to Minute 12 of the last meeting, the Committee was informed that the draft 
Annual Governance Statement had been submitted to the External Auditors who had 
made the following comments: 
 

 Contrary to the draft Statement, Performance Indicators were no longer 
externally audited. 

 It would be appropriate to add a paragraph about governance a
[...]
to issue guidance to 

persons wishing to exercise the right to record Council meetings, such 
guidance to incorporate those provisions of the current Protocol which are not 
inconsistent with the regulations. 

 
iii.  The Regulations be implemented as proposed in paragraph 5.12 of the report. 

22. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 28 January 2015 at 
7.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 DECEMBER 2014 

  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
Chief Executive/Borough Treasurer 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To receive the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14, which has 
previously been circulated to all Members. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Annual Audit Letter 
2013/14 at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Annual Audit Letter must be considered in public by those charged with 
governance.  In Bracknell Forest this is the Governance and Audit Committee.  
However, given the Executive’s overall responsibilities it is important that it also 
receives the report. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The external auditor (Ernst & Young) is required to provide the Council with an 
Annual Audit Letter (set out at Appendix 1).  The letter summarises the findings from 
the 2013/14 audit, which comprises two elements: 

 the audit of the financial statements; and 

 the external auditor’s assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the use of resources. 

5.2 The external auditor has given an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements.  An unqualified conclusion has also been given on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money.  There are no specific recommendations 
within the report that the Council is required to address. The two key findings on 
financial resilience
[...]
ng LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

18



Unrestricted 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2015 

 

 
AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION – HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To recommend changes to the Council’s Constitution arising from new regulations and 

Department of Health guidance under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, also from the 
agreed recommendations of a Health Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Working Group, and 
some miscellaneous changes.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
    
2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee recommends to Council to amend the 

Constitution, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The new regulations require Council to decide whether to retain health O&S functions itself 

or to delegate the functions wholly or partly to the Health O&S Panel or elsewhere.  
 
3.2 To implement the agreed recommendations of the Health O&S Panel, emanating from a 

review of the implications of the Francis report.  
   
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 An alternative course would be for Council to delegate to the Health O&S Panel or another 

committee the power to refer to the Secretary of State any concerns over planned 
substantial developments or substantial variations in the provision of the health service. 
This would exclude many councillors from the decision making process in the event of a 
referral of an important matter to the Government. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Changes Arising from the Health and Social Care Act 
  
5.1 The 2012 Health and Social Care Act’s amendments to the National Health Service Act 

2006, and the accompanying regulations (The Local
[...]
t just those who are members of the Health O&S Panel. Furthermore, it is extremely rare 
that there are unresolved differences of view such that the Council would want to refer an 
NHS consultation to the Secretary of State for their re-consideration.  Consequently, the 
most appropriate course could be for 

 
a) The Health O&S Panel to continue to work closely with the Executive Member for 

Health and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing when responding to 
consultations, involving Council as appropriate. This practice was followed most 
recently and successfully  in the case of the ‘Shaping the Future of Health Services’ 
consultation, where the response was agreed by full Council in January 2013. 

b) The power to refer consultations to the Secretary of State being reserved for Council 
decision, instead of solely the Health O&S Panel as previously.  

 
5.4 No other changes are recommended to the role or operation of the Health O&S Panel, 

which is well established and effective, nor to the Joint Committee arrangements. 
 

Changes Arsing From Recommendations By the Health O&S Panel 
 
5.5 The Health O&S Panel’s Working Group on the implications of the Francis Report made a 

number of recommendations in January 2014 which were accepted by the Panel and 
supported by the Executive. These included having a clear statement of the aim of health 
O&S, also that the Panel’s terms of reference should recognise the role of Local 
Healthwatch. The Working Group’s recommended wording is shown in the amendments at 
Appendix 1. 

 
Other Changes 

 
5.6 The opportunity is also being taken to correct the title of one panel, and to update the 

wording to reflect the earlier amendment to the Constitution which allowed the O&S Panels 
to issue reports without the involvement of the O&S Commission. 
 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 There are no fi
[...]
(CIPFA). 

 
1.4 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy to be 

examined and reviewed by a responsible body. An additional primary requirement of 
the code is for the receipt by Full Council of a Mid-Year Review Report of the 
Treasury Management activities of the authority and for the review of the treasury 
management strategy by a delegated body. 

 
1.5 This report seeks to achieve both these requirements 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

2.3 That the Committee review the Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 prior 
to its approval by Council. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 The reasons for the recommendations are set out in the report. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy to be 

examined and reviewed by a responsible body. The Governance and Audit 
Committee has been nominated by Council to be that body. 

 

25

Agenda Item 9



 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Mid-Year Review 

5.1 This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first nine months of 2014/15 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 

 The Council’s capital expenditure 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15 

Economic Update 

5.2 UK GDP growth surged during 2013 and the first half of 2014.  Since then it appears 
to have subsided somewhat but still remains strong by UK standards and is 
expected to continue likewise throughout 2015 and 2016. There needs to be a 
significant rebalancing of the economy away from consumer spending to 
manufacturing, in order for this recovery t
[...]
l’s Constitution be 
amended to provide that the affixing of the Common Seal of the Council should 
be attested by the Borough Solicitor or (in his/her absence) another Solicitor 
authorised by the Borough Solicitor. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The current requirements of the Council’s Constitution which requires execution of 
Deeds to be attested by the Borough Solicitor and the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor or 
another nominated Member are unnecessarily bureaucratic and do not facilitate the 
swift completion of deeds.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 To retain the current arrangements, but for the reasons set out in this report that 
option is not considered to be desirable. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Unlike companies, in order to execute a Deed the Council must affix its Common 
Seal to a Deed in order for the Deed to be properly executed.  The affixing of the 
Common Seal has to be attested to (i.e. witnessed) by one or more persons.  

5.2 The Council’s Constitution currently provides (Part 4, Section 17) that:- 

 “The affixing of the Common Seal will be attested by the Borough Solicitor, or some 
other authorised by him or her, and the Mayor or Deputy Mayor, or in their absence, 
another Member nominated by either of them”.  

5.3 The Council executes a considerable number of Deeds for a wide variety of 
transactions.  In the 2013 calendar year Deeds were completed for 358 transactions; 
the number of signatures required for attestation was significantly greater as 
frequently two, three or more engrossments of the same Deed require sealing.  In 
addition, plans annexed to Deeds should be signed or initialled.  Accordingly, taking 
into account time spent in travelling by Councillors to Easthampstead House, a not 

53

Agenda Item 10



Unrestricted 

insignificant amount of Member time has been engaged in attesting the sealing of 
documents       

5.4 Not infrequently Deeds have to be completed at very short notice.  Mayors and 
Deputy Mayors have been very understanding in attending Easthampstead House at 
short notice to sign Deeds.  However, given that there is no requirement in law for a 
Member to have to attest the affixing of the Council’s Seal, although the current 
provisions of the Constitution concerning the execution of Deeds may have a certain 
sense of municipal charm, it is not immediately apparent why Councillors should be 
unnecessarily inconvenienced or Legal officers should have to endeavour to 
synchronise transaction completion dates with the Mayor or Deputy Mayor’s 
availability.  The Council is alone amongst the Berkshire Unitary Authorities, possibly 
alone amongst all Unitary Authorities, in requiring the affixing of the Common Seal to 
be attested by a Councillor. 

5.5 It is proposed that the Council’s Constitution be amended to provide that the affixing 
of the Common Seal should be attested by the Borough Solicitor or in his/her 
absence a solicitor employed by the Council and authorised by the Borough Solicitor 
to attest. 

5.6       It is should be noted that the proposals in this report would not in any way alter the 
need for separate authorisation (whether from Members or officers acting under 
delegated powers), for those transactions in respect of which Deeds are executed. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 There are no financial implications directly arising.   

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not Required. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 None. 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Not applicable. 

 Representations Received 

54



Unrestricted 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Alex Jack, Corporate Services Department – 01344 355679 
Alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc Ref: 
Aj/f/reports/Governance and Audit – 28 January – Sealing of Deeds 

 

55

mailto:Alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2015 

  
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – DELEGATIONS TO OFFICERS  
Director of Corporate Services/Director of Environment Culture and Communities  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report seeks the views of the Committee as to those delegations of powers 
which should be made to officers in order for the Council to operate the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) regime when a CIL Charging Schedule adopted by the 
Council comes into force. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee recommend to the Leader of the Council that, save as 
proposed in Section 5 below, the Council’s powers relating to CIL should be 
delegated to Officers. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The vast majority of decisions relating to CIL will be of a routine, administrative 
nature which it would be inappropriate and impractical to burden Members with.  The 
decisions identified in Section 5 of this report as being appropriate to be reserved for 
Members are those relating to key policy elements of the CIL regime.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Requiring Member input into routine administrative decision making relating to CIL is 
not considered to be a viable proposition.  It would be possible for those decisions 
identified in Section 5 as being reserved for Members to be taken by officers but that 
would preclude Member decision making on key policy elements for the local 
operation of CIL. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 CIL is a tariff based levy which is charged on new development.  The levy payable is 
calculated by reference to a charge payable per quantum of new floorspace provided 
for a particular type of use (e.g. residential, office, light industrial).  The CIL regime 
will become operative when a “Charging Schedule” comes into force for the Borough.  
It is anticipated that the Cou
[...]
 administrative process as prescribed by the lengthy and detailed 
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (“the Regulations”).  The collection 
enforcement process involves elements which are akin to Planning Development 
Control procedures (e.g. Stop Notices) and others which are akin to the collection of 
Non-Domestic Rates (e.g. Liability Orders).  However, the CIL regulations do provide 
for some decisions to be taken which will clearly involve elements of policy discretion 
and which therefore should NOT be delegated to officers. 

 Those decisions are:- 

(a) whether or not to make (or withdraw) discretionary charitable relief available 
in the area 

(b) whether or not to make (or withdraw) discretionary social housing relief 

(c)  whether or not to make relief for exceptional circumstances available in the 
area 

(d)  approval of an instalment policy for the payment of the levy 

(e) whether or not to accept a “land payment” (i.e. to take a transfer of land) in full 
or part payment of the levy where the estimated land value exceeds £100,000 
(under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation the Chief Officer Property has 
delegated authority to acquire a freehold interest in land for a consideration 
not exceeding £100,000) 

(f) whether or not to make infrastructure payments available in the area (i.e. 
agree provision of some form of infrastructure in whole or part payment of 
CIL) 

58



Unrestricted 

(g) determining whether or not to accept an infrastructure payment where the 
value of the infrastructure exceeds £500,000 

(h) approval of the list (“Regulation 123 list”) of infrastructure to be funded by CIL.    

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not Required. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None in consequence of this report. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal 
[...]
o notify the Borough Treasurer immediately of any suspected fraud, theft, 
irregularity, improper use or misappropriation of the authority's property or resources. 
Pending investigation and reporting, the Director should take all necessary steps to 
prevent further loss and to secure records and documentation against removal or 
alteration. 
 
To ensure that new systems for maintaining financial records, or records of assets, or 
changes to such systems, are discussed with and agreed by the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management prior to implementation. 

90



Document is Restricted

91

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 24 September 2014
	Minutes

	7 Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter Annex

	8 Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny
	9 Treasury Management Report
	Treasury Management Report Annex

	10 Sealing of Deeds
	11 Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy
	12 Internal Audit Assurance
	Internal Audit Assurance Appendix 2

	14 Strategic Risk Management Update



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.41 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Ms Brown and Thompson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McCracken, Ward and Worrall 
Gordon Anderson 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

24. Minutes - 24 September 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

26. External Audit Matters  

The Committee considered an update report on various external audit matters 
presented by Helen Thompson and Rachel Brittain from Ernst & Young. 
 
The report covered the completion of the 2013/14 audit (summarised in the annual 
audit letter later in the agenda) and a late variation to the audit scale fee.  It went on 
to summarise the planned work for the 2014/15 audit, referring to the risk based 
approach to the audit of financial statements and the work to be undertaken to arrive 
at a statutory conclusion on the Council‟s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness (value for money assessment). 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report 2014/15 be noted. 

27. Grant Claims and Returns  

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns annual report 
2013/14 presented by Helen Thompson and Rachel Brittain from Ernst & Young. 
 
The certification work carried out by the external auditors involved executing 
prescribed tests designed to give reasonable assurance that the claims and returns 
made to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) towards the cost of housing 
benefits paid were fair and in accordance with specified terms and conditions.  The 
housing benefits subsidy claim, with a total value of £33.4m had been certified, 
having identified fewer errors compared to previous years.  The DWP were satisfied 



 

that no further work was required by the Council.  A reduced fee was payable for the 
certification as a result of removal of council tax benefit from the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013/14 be noted; and 
 
2 The External Auditors and Officers be thanked for their work in achieving this 

satisfactory result. 

28. Annual Audit Letter  

The Committee considered a report containing the external auditor‟s Annual Audit 
Letter 2013/14, presented by Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young. 
 
The letter summarised the findings from the 2013/14 audit, comprising two elements: 
 

 the audit of the financial statements; and 

 the assessment of the Council‟s arrangements to achieve value for money in 
the use of resources. 

 
The external auditor had issued an unqualified opinion on the Council‟s financial 
statements and an unqualified conclusion had also been given on the Council‟s 
arrangements for securing value for money.  There were no specific 
recommendations which the Council was required to address. 
 
Arising from a question it was explained that the auditors had commented that the 
Council should move to develop a more formalised suite of processes to support and 
inform the medium term financial strategy.  This would link to cashflow and treasury 
management plans together with a strategy on borrowing and debt repayment, which 
was particularly important taking into account the substantial capital investment in 
projects such as the town centre redevelopment.   
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be noted. 

29. Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny  

The Committee considered a report recommending changes to the Council‟s 
Constitution arising from new Regulations and recommendations from a Health 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Working Group. 
 
The new Regulations had introduced some revisions to the system of health scrutiny; 
in particular health scrutiny functions had been conferred on the local authority as 
distinct from any overview and scrutiny committee or panel within the authority.  The 
change was designed to give councils greater flexibility in the way they choose to 
exercise health scrutiny functions. 
 
It was proposed that: 
 

a) The Health O&S Panel should continue to work closely with the Executive 
Member for Health and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
when responding to consultations, involving the Council as appropriate.  (This 
practice was followed most recently and successfully with the „Shaping the 
Future of Health Services‟ consultation where the final response was agreed 
by full Council). 



 

b) The power to refer consultations to the Secretary of State for review be 
reserved for Council decision instead of the Health O&S Panel as previously. 

 
Some Constitution amendments were also proposed arising from the implications of 
the Francis Report (recommended by the Health O&S Panel Working Group) 
together with some minor procedural updates.  A question was asked in relation to 
the proposal to specify that a representative of Local Healthwatch be included as an 
Observer on the Health O&S Panel.  The Borough Solicitor was asked to write 
separately to members to explain this change. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Constitution be amended, as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

30. Treasury Management Report  

The Committee considered a report containing the Mid-Year Review of the Council‟s 
Treasury Management Report. 
 
The Mid-Year review comprised: 
 

 An economic update for the first nine months of 2014/15. 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy. 

 The Council‟s capital expenditure. 

 A review of the Council‟s investment portfolio for 2014/15. 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15. 
 
The Committee noted that the high level of cash balances had created opportunities 
to deposit cash at longer fixed term maturities, placed with the most highly rated UK 
financial institutions or part-nationalised UK Banks.  This together with discounts for 
Pension Fund prepayments had boosted investment income for the year.  The total of 
£48m currently invested was likely to reduce towards the year end. 
 
The Committee also reviewed the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16, as 
requested by the Executive, prior to its submission to Council in February 2015 as 
part of the overall budget package and Council Tax decision.  Given the significant 
level of investment planned by the Authority over the next three years, more detailed 
planning in line with a borrowing strategy would be required, which will be dependant 
on the progress made in completing the major schemes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The Mid-Year Review report be endorsed and circulated to all Members of the 

Council; and 
 
2 The Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 be endorsed for submission to 

the Council. 

31. Sealing of Deeds  

The Committee considered a report proposing a change to the provision in the 
Constitution relating to the execution of deeds on behalf of the Council. 
 
Currently, the execution of deeds required attestation by the Borough Solicitor and 
the Mayor, the Deputy mayor or another nominated Member.  Given the number 
deeds that needed to be executed (amounting to 358 transactions in the 2013 



 

calendar year, often with two, three or more engrossments of each deed) this was 
unnecessarily bureaucratic and did not facilitate the swift completion of deeds. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council‟s Constitution be amended to provide that the 
affixing of the Common Seal of the Council should be attested by the Borough 
Solicitor or (in his/her absence) another Solicitor authorised by the Borough Solicitor. 

32. Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy  

The Committee considered a report seeking views as to those delegations of powers 
which should be made to officers in order for the Council to operate the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
CIL was a tariff based levy charged on new development which was due to come into 
force from 6 April 2015 (not 1 April as referred to in the report) once the Council had 
adopted a Charging Schedule.  CIL would to a large extent replace 
agreements/undertakings under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The vast majority of decisions relating to CIL will be of a routine, administrative nature 
appropriately taken by Officers.  However, some decisions identified in the report 
related to key policy elements and were appropriate to be reserved for Members.  
These included such matters as whether or not to make (or withdraw) discretionary 
charitable relief or discretionary social housing relief, the approval of an instalment 
policy for the payment of the levy, and whether or not to accept a “land payment” in 
full or part payment of the levy. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Leader of the Council, that save as proposed and detailed in 
Section 5 of the report, the Council‟s powers relating to CIL should be delegated to 
Officers. 

33. Internal Audit Assurance  

The Committee considered a report providing a summary of Internal Audit activity 
during the period April to December 2014. 
 
Delivery of the planned audit programme was on track and during the period 10 
grants had been certified, 1 memo was issued in compliance with NHS Pensions 
requirements, 28 reports had been finalised, 8 had been issued in draft and were 
awaiting a management response with a further 4 in draft awaiting internal quality 
review.  Since the report had been issued, 7 more reports had been finalised, with a 
further 4 issued in draft.   
 
The Committee noted 7 areas where a limited assurance opinion had been given; 
these would be revisited in 2014/15 to ensure successful implementation of agreed 
recommendations.  A summary was also given of counter fraud activities taking place 
during the year. 
 
Finally, the Committee reviewed an Internal Audit Charter, which had been drafted to 
comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and which all local 
authorities and other public sector organisations were required to adopt.  The Charter 
was required to formally define the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal 
audit and be approved by senior management and “the Board” (a function of the 
Committee). 
 
RESOLVED that 



 

 
1 The Internal Audit Assurance report be noted; and 
 
2 The Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

34. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

35. Strategic Risk Management Update  

The Committee considered the updated Strategic Risk Register which had been 
presented for review.  The Register was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, during 2014/15 the Strategic Risk 
Register had been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and 
every six months by the Corporate Management Team.  An update on mitigating 
actions had been obtained to inform the assessment of risk. 
 
The Committee expressed satisfaction with the presentation of the Register and risk 
matrix in summarised format.  In answer to a question, the assessment of the risk of 
the Council being unable to balance its finances whilst maintaining satisfactory 
service standards was explained in terms of the immediate and ongoing need to 
make year on year savings and efficiencies.   
  
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 1 to the report 

36. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 25 March 2015 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Councillor Blatchford submitted his apologies owing to a Mayoral engagement that 
evening. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


